WHEREAS, the Village Engineer has recommended modifications which changes and 

increases  the scope of the Borse Memorial Community Park Renovation Project (the “Contract”); 

and  

WHEREAS, Change Order Number One increases the contract price to the Contract by 

Nineteen Thousand Eighty-Seven and 00/100ths Dollars ($19,087.00); and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Village to approve Change Order Number One.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Mayor and Board of Trustees 

of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois as follows: 

SECTION 1:

[...]

Contract, which Change Order is hereby approved, in substantially the same form as is attached 

hereto, marked as Exhibit “A”, and made a part hereof, which results in a net increase to the 

original contract price with Landworks, Ltd. in the amount of Nineteen Thousand Eighty-Seven 

and 00/100ths Dollars ($19,087.00). 

SECTION 5: Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and 

after its passage and approval in the manner as provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 27th day of January, 2025 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

AYES:

[...]

engineering services and First Amendment to General Conditions related to design engineering 

services and pavement analysis for the use of Rebuild Illinois Funds for 2025 MFT/RBI Street 

Rehabilitation Project for the Village of Willowbrook at a total cost not to exceed Twenty-Five 

Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty and 00/100ths Dollars ($25,850.00); and  

WHEREAS, the Village has a past satisfactory relationship with CBBEL for the provision 

of professional engineering services; and  

WHEREAS, the Village desires to retain CBBEL to provide the aforesaid professional 

engineering services to the Village.